functional currency) and secondly to the borrowing of funds in U.S. Dollars.

The Management monitors this risk by analyzing the country's macroeconomic variables. As of December 31,
2025, the Management decided to accept the exchange risk of this position; consequently, it has not entered
into any transactions using derivative instruments for hedging purposes.

As of December 31, 2025, the fact of having balances in foreign currency represented for the Company a net
loss of approximately PEN 3,864,000 (gain of approximately PEN 59,408,000 and loss of approximately
PEN 63,272,000) and a net gain of PEN 625,000 (gain of approximately PEN 68,861,000 and loss of
approximately PEN 68,236,000) as of December 31, 2024; they are recognized in the income statement under
“Exchange difference, net.” Note 3 details the Company’s position in foreign currency.

Sensitivity to Exchange Rate
The table below shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the U.S. Dollar exchange rate,
considering that all other variables will remain constant, on the Company's profit before income tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

Effect in thousands of Soles
Outcome as of December 31, 2025 Outcome as of December 31, 2024

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

USD (5% movement) 10,835 (10,835) 2,954 (2,954)

USD (10% movement) 21,671 (21,671) 5,908 (5,908)

Notes to the financial statements (continued)

 27

B. Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that a financial loss will be incurred if a counterparty to a financial instrument or
commercial contract fails to discharge its obligations. The Company is exposed to the credit risk from its
operating activities (in particular, due to commercial debtors) and financial activities, including deposits held in
banks and financial institutions, foreign currency transactions and other financial instruments. The maximum
exposure to credit risk for the items in the financial statements as of December 31, 2025 and December 31,